correspond to the previous regulations in IAS 39, this has not resulted in any changes.

  The transitional effects resulting from the initial application on 1 January 2018 led to a decrease of €11.0 million in retained
earnings on 1 January 2018, not taking into account deferred taxes. As a result of the conversion to IFRS 9, the carrying
amount of participations accounted for under the equity method increased on 1 January 2018. This led to an increase of
€2.7 million in the FVOCI reserve.

  The following table shows the reconciliation of the original measurement categories and carrying amounts of the financial
assets and liabilities under IAS 39 as at 31 December 2017 with the new measurement categories and carrying amounts
in accordance with IFRS 9 as at 1 January 2018.

19

HeidelbergCement | Interim Financial Report January to September 2018

Reconciliation IFRS 9 - classification and measurement

€m

Category
of

IAS 39 1)

Carrying
amount
IAS 39
31 Dec.

2017

Reclassi-
fication

Not in
scope of

IFRS 9

Measure-
ment

adjust-
ment

Category
of

IFRS 9 2)

Carrying
amount
IFRS 9

1 Jan.
2018

Assets

Financial investments − available for sale at cost AfS 87.1

  Non-current investments – no significant influence 36.9 -5.3 FVTPL 31.6

  Non-current investments of minor importance –
  significant influence 50.2 -50.2 -

Financial investments − available for sale at fair value AfS 179.3

  Non-current investments – no controlling influence 169.0 FVOCI 169.0

  Current financial investments 10.3 FVTPL 10.3

Loans and other interest-bearing receivables LaR 203.5 203.5 -3.2 AC 200.3

Trade receivables and other operating receivables LaR 2,265.4

  Trade receivables and other operating receivables –
  amortised cost 1,999.4 -158.2 -2.2 AC 1,839.0

  Trade receivables and other operating receivables –
  fair value through profit or loss 266.0 -0.3 FVTPL 265.7

Cash and cash equivalents LaR 2,108.6

  Cash and cash equivalents − amortised cost 1,902.2 AC 1,902.2

  Cash and cash equivalents − fair value through profit or loss 206.4 FVTPL 206.4

Derivatives − hedge accounting Hedge 1.7 1.7 Hedge 1.7

Derivatives − held for trading HfT 15.0 15.0 FVTPL 15.0

4,860.6 4,860.6 -208.4 -11.0 4,641.2

Liabilities

Bonds payable, bank loans, and miscellaneous financial liabilities FLAC 10,703.3 10,703.3 AC 10,703.3

Trade payables, liabilities relating to personnel,
and miscellaneous operating liabilities FLAC 3,675.3 3,675.3 -436.0 AC 3,239.3

Liabilities from finance lease FLAC 16.6 16.6 -16.6 -

Derivatives − hedge accounting Hedge 0.0 0.0 Hedge 0.0

Derivatives − held for trading HfT 37.8 37.8 FVTPL 37.8

Non-controlling interests with put options FLAC 66.2 66.2 AC 66.2

14,499.2 14,499.2 -452.6 14,046.6

1)  AfS: Available for sale, LaR: Loans and receivables, Hedge: Hedge accounting, HfT: Held for trading, FLAC: Financial liabilities at amortised cost

2)  AC: Amortised cost, FVTPL: Fair value through profit or loss, FVOCI: Fair value through other comprehensive income, Hedge: Hedge accounting

–  IFRS 15 Revenue from Contracts with Customers replaces the regulations of IAS 18 (Revenue) and IAS 11 (Construction
Contracts) as well as the associated interpretations, and was applied for the first time on 1 January 2018. For the transition
to IFRS 15, the modified retrospective method was selected and the cumulative adjustment amount from the initial appli-